interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

The Company do not have any borrowings at fixed rate and  has not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to
long term borrowings at floating rate

Exposure to interest rate risk
Variable-rate instruments 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Non current - Borrowings 8.81 125.84

Current portion of Long term borrowings 116.96 4.00

Total 125.77 129.83
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Company does not have any designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) . Therefore, a change in interest rates
at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

Particulars   Profit or (Loss)   Equity (net of tax)
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase decrease Increase decrease
31st March 2024
Non current - Borrowings  (0.09) 0.09 (0.07) 0.07

Current portion of Long term borrowings (1.17) 1.17 (0.87) 0.87

Total (1.26) 1.26 (0.93) 0.93

31st March 2023
Non current - Borrowings (1.26)   1.26   (0.93)   0.93

Current portion of Long term borrowings (0.04)   0.04   (0.03)   0.03

Total (1.30)   1.30   (0.96)   0.96

63

UMIYA TUBES LIMITED

NOTE 32 : CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can
continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and- Maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital

The Company monitors capital using a ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is
defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted equity
comprises all components of equity.